TRIGON: A Single-phase-clocking Low Power
Hardened Flip-Flop with Tolerance to Double-
Node-Upset for Harsh Environments Applications
Yan Li1,2, Jun Han1, Xiaoyang Zeng1, Mehdi B. Tahoori2
1 State Key Laboratory of ASIC & System, School of Microelectronics, Fudan University, Shanghai, China
2 Chair of Dependable Nano Computing, Karlsruhe Institute of Technology, Karlsruhe, Germany
{liyan, junhan, xyzeng}@fudan.edu.cn, mehdi.tahoori@kit.edu
Abstract—Single Event Upset (SEU) is one of the most

latches. Meanwhile, unlike most other existing solutions,
TRIGON can reliably work at lower supply voltages, which
can further reduce power consumption on the basis of single-
phase clock technology.
VI. ACKNOWLEDGMENT
This work was supported partly by the National Natural
Science Foundation of China (NSFC) research project
61525401, 61934002, and 11690045 and partly by the China
Scholarship Council (CSC).
REFERENCES
[1] T. Calin, M. Nicolaidis, and R. Velazco, “Upset hardened memory
design for submicron CMOS technology,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol.
43, no. 6, pp. 2874–2878, 1996, doi: 10.1109/23.556880.
[2] B. Bhuva, “Soft Error Trends in Advanced Silicon Technology Nodes,”
in 2018 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), Dec.
2018, p. 34.4.1-34.4.4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2018.8614526.
[3] N. Eftaxiopoulos, N. Axelos, and K. Pekmestzi, “DONUT: A Double
Node Upset Tolerant Latch,” in 2015 IEEE Computer Society Annual
Symposium on VLSI, Jul. 2015, pp. 509–514, doi:
10.1109/ISVLSI.2015.72.
[4] N. Eftaxiopoulos, N. Axelos, G. Zervakis, K. Tsoumanis, and K.
Pekmestzi, “Delta DICE: A Double Node Upset resilient latch,” in
2015 IEEE 58th International Midwest Symposium on Circuits and
Systems (MWSCAS), Aug. 2015, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/MWSCAS.2015.7282145.
[5] A. Yan et al., “A Double-Node-Upset Self-Recoverable Latch Design
for High Performance and Low Power Application,” IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. II Express Briefs, pp. 1–1, 2018, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2018.2849028.
[6] Y. Li et al., “A Robust Hardened Latch Featuring Tolerance to Double-
Node-Upset in 28nm CMOS for Spaceborne Application,” IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. II Express Briefs, vol. 67, no. 9, pp. 1619–1623, Sep.
2020, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2020.3013338.
[7] C. K. Teh, T. Fujita, H. Hara, and M. Hamada, “A 77% energy-saving
22-transistor single-phase-clocking D-flip-flop with adaptive-coupling
configuration in 40nm CMOS,” in 2011 IEEE International Solid-State
Circuits Conference, 2011, pp. 338–340, doi:
10.1109/ISSCC.2011.5746344.
[8] Y. Kim et al., “A static contention-free single-phase-clocked 24T flip-
flop in 45nm for low-power applications,” in 2014 IEEE International
Solid-State Circuits Conference Digest of Technical Papers (ISSCC),
Feb. 2014, pp. 466–467, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2014.6757516.
[9] A. Agarwal et al., “A 54% Power-Saving Static Fully-Interruptible
Single-Phase-Clocked Shared-Keeper Flip-Flop in 14nm CMOS,” in
2019 IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conference (A-SSCC), Nov.
2019, pp. 137–140, doi: 10.1109/A-SSCC47793.2019.9056939.
[10] H. Maruoka, M. Hifumi, J. Furuta, and K. Kobayashi, “A non-
redundant low-power flip flop with stacked transistors in a 65 nm thin
BOX FDSOI process,” in 2016 16th European Conference on
Radiation and Its Effects on Components and Systems (RADECS), Sep.
2016, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/RADECS.2016.8093149.
[11] H. Maruoka, M. Hifumi, J. Furuta, and K. Kobayashi, “A Low-Power
Radiation-Hardened Flip-Flop with Stacked Transistors in a 65 nm
FDSOI Process,” IEICE Trans. Electron., vol. E101.C, no. 4, pp. 273–
280, 2018, doi: 10.1587/transele.E101.C.273.

[14] Y. Li et al., “A Multi-objective Optimization Framework to Design
Soft-Error-Immune Circuit,” in 2019 19th European Conference on
Radiation and Its Effects on Components and Systems (RADECS), 2019.
[15] M. Ebrahimi et al., “A layout-based approach for Multiple Event
Transient analysis,” in 2013 50th ACM/EDAC/IEEE Design
Automation Conference (DAC), 2013.
[16] Y. Li et al., “Exploring a Bayesian Optimization Framework
Compatible with Digital Standard Flow for Soft-Error-Tolerant
Circuit,” in 2020 57th ACM/EDAC/IEEE Design Automation
Conference (DAC), 2020.
[17] J. Jiang et al., “Low-cost single event double-upset tolerant latch
design,” Electron. Lett., vol. 54, no. 9, pp. 554–556, 2018, doi:
10.1049/el.2018.0558.
[18] J. R. Ahlbin et al., “Single-Event Transient Pulse Quenching in
Advanced CMOS Logic Circuits,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 56, no.
6, pp. 3050–3056, Dec. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2009.2033689.
[19] D. Gomez Toro et al., “Soft Error Detection and Correction Technique
for Radiation Hardening Based on C-element and BICS,” IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. II Express Briefs, vol. 61, no. 12, pp. 952–956, 2014, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2014.2356911.